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message rate bey ond the sum of upered dolars; nor for mixtakes or de'ayq in the transmission or deilvery, or for non-delive, or an; essago recolved unmmxsuo the repeated-
essego rate be’yond u:essum of five thousand dollars, unless speo! 1aliy vaived; nor (o any case Sor dalays nyz‘ls&n: from unavol an-upuou In the wottinc of its lines. B .
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with the understanding that the sendcr ;uthorizes the coneeuon of any addt m the Addrenee and agrees to pay such additi charge 11 m not m—
oe.’rhmwxubeno charge for deilveries made by telephons mhlnmacorpo nm.lu myoltyotmnmw anoﬂee .
0 responsibilf zuwbeno:he‘re!moh concernisg m mmmonmmmmdumo!mmmomm Mlsmnmhmﬂzo& :
byoneonhe'relqraphc«;m DADY’S Messengers, ho mmmummwm ’
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mutﬁemmsm wimtl?a mlssi tbecueotameuniebet mpolmwltmzhevl e;r-fg" \H
)orbetweenapo!nnnﬂxc nl Sumu onoh-ndandupolntlnl\ls ,oth.Psliq on
Shtesan a np sesor(ntbeslr, )wuhln95dmnftermacslseo M:t.l :ny.lln!lb-vcuuued m.um mTexas.M(d)
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ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

To guard agalnst mistakes or dels thescnderofnmusa?e should order it 4, that {s, tel bed back to the originat “nfm«wmm or this, otre-haif
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‘nzbe goecbltemsgovcmu\.hektnsmlx n o} messages acoording to their clames, a3 enumerated below, shall apply to mesagns in each of such respective clasecs tn addition ¢4 - .-
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information in Section A
- above is true and complete
o—the—best-of my knowledge
and belief.

‘Operator .

R arrill ok
Representative

This is to certify that the
well location shown on the
plat in Section B was plotted
from field notes of actual
surveys made by mg or under
my supervision atid that, the
Gd:drﬂqt 1o,

3N 60 S0 IBEO HEC W0 1230 e 2000 1600 Ko 90
. Certificate No.

_({See instructions m__;mnplu_ingms form on the -
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gvner" means the person who has the righi;ﬂ‘tof‘&rill into™and to produce
Tom any pool and to appropriate the prodaction either for himself or
or himself and another. (65-3-29 (e) NMSA 1853 Comp.) ’
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No. 10~60

DOCKET3s EXAMINER HEARING APRIL 6, 1960

011 Conservation Commission « 9 a.m., Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe, New Mexico

CASE 1929

CASE 1930:

e S

e

CASE_193L:

CASE 1932:

CASE 1933:

e e e

_formation in the interval from 4500 feet to 5100 feet.

South, Range 25 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.

s : The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nuiter, Examiner, or A. L. Porter, Jr.,
Secretary-Director

Application of Rice Engineering and Operating, Inc. for an order authorizing
a salt water disposal well. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks

an order authorizing the disposal of produced salt water through its E-M-E
SWD Well No. M=33 to be located 165 feet from the South and Vest lines of
Section 33, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant proposes to inject the produced salt water into the San Andres

<.

ey

Application of E. P. Campbell for an unorthodox oil well location and for
approval of a "slim=hole" completion. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause; seeks permission to reenter a stratigraphic test and attempt 2
"slim hole" complietion. Said well is the Cities Service Allison Well No. 1,
located 200 feet from the North and East lines of Section 1%, Township 14

Application of E. P. Campbell for an unorthodox gas well location and for
approval of a "slim=hole" completion. Applicant, in the abova-styled
cause, seeks permission to deepen a Dayton-Abo Pool well and attempt a
"slim~hole" completion in the Atoka~Pennsylvanian Gas Pool. 5aid well is
the E. P. Campbell Kleeman Well No, 1, located 660 feet from the South
line and 330 feet from the East line of Section 27, Township 18 South,
Range 26 East, Eddy Coupnty, New Mexico.

Application of Great Western Drilling Company for approval of an automatic
custody transfer system. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the installation of automatic cutody transfer facilities
to handle the Caprock-Queen Pool production from all wells on its Rock
Queen Unit, Lea and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

Application of Ambassador 0il Corporation for a special allowable on a
temporary basis for one well offsetting a capacity waterflood project
in the Caprock=Queen Pool, Lea and Chaves Counties, New Mexico. Said

well in the Ambassador Oil Corporation State '." .iell No. 1, located in the
SW/4 SW/4 of Section 36, Township 12 South, Range 31 East, Chaves County,
New Mexico. :
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i) Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter e g iy

| Dear Mr. Portec: _ (/(/d/( //3?;34f

Application is hereby made for an exception to Rule 104-B and
Rule 107E-2 of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission Rules
and Regulations. Thig application is made concerning the re-
entering of a stratigraphic test designated as the Cities Service
Oil Company No. 1 Allison et al, located in Unit A, Section 15,
Township 14 South, Range 25 Easi, Chaves County, New Mexico. This
test is further located 200 feet from the north line and 200 feet
fromﬁthgreagt line. Eight and one~quarter inch hole was drilled
to(690 feet, \Where upon 5-1/2" casing was set and 4-3/4" hole
was\ariiled to a total depth of 1175 feet. In view of several
existing oj hows encountered in this particular well, E. P.
Campbell proposes to re-enter and attempt completion by slim-hole
method, utilizing 2-7/  tubing as the final oil string.

Inasmuch as this test is located 200 feet from the boundary line
- : of the tract, and exception is requested to Rule 104-B whic¢h states,
® g “any well classified as a wildcat shall not be located not closer

than 330 feet to any boundary llne of such tract . The accompany-
ing plat shows the ownershlp of the adJacent tracts. Inasmuch as
Cities Service is the owner of the adjacent tracts, as well as
being the original lessee of the tract underlying this test, an
approval of this plan was obtained from Cities Service 0il Company.

o ! Because of the limiting hole size of the 5-1/2" casing and 4-3/4"
R : i hole between 690 feet and 1175 feet, it is felt that 2-7/8" tubing
would afford a more practical oil string. Rule 107E states "The

u*{ . ‘ : Commission’'s District Superviscrs or their representatives shall

5 1ave the authority to approve slim-hole completions without the




01l Conservation Commission
santa Fe, New Mexico
February 22, 1960

Page -2-

necessity for administrative approval or notice in hearing when
the following conditions exist: (2) This well is not a wildcag."
At the present time, it is felt that the existing shows in the
Cities Service No. 1 Allison et al warrent a completion attempt

by slim hole method but do not justify the drilling of a new well.

It is requested that this application be given consideration

: elither administratively or by commission hearing at the earliest
: date.
i

: Very truly yours,

MDNDBT ¥

Luu. At bk 8023

//J»f

Guy A. Swartz
GAS/bs

" S e s
‘:W‘_w»f.‘&.s%’im.‘ A
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date ¥/- 7“' ¢ o

CASE /73& Hearing Date ¥~6 - &o
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umbered cases are as follows:

My recommendations for an order in the above n
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BY_THE COMMTSmYOM:

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THR HEARING
CALLED BY THE QILL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 1930
Oxder No, R-1648

APPLICATION OF E. P. CAMPBELL
FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL

IOCATION AND FOR APPROVAL OF A
"SLIM~HOLE" COMPLETION IN SEC~-

TYOW ‘ll‘i mrpnrarrn 34 acymmry

Ve wbde @ LIC A A L £ X - F)

RANGE 25 EAST, CHAVES coum.
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
April 8, 1960, at Santa Fe, New Nexico, befors Daniel 5. Nutter,
Bxaminer duly appointed by the 0il Consexvation Cou-hsieg of
Rew Mexico, hereinaliiss zsiexiad to as the "Commission, " in
accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and
Regulationa.

NOW, on this 8th day of April, 1960, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Rxaminerx,
Daniel 8. Nuiter, and being fully advised {n the premises,

- E3SiD83

(1) That due public notice having heen given as reguived
by law, the Commission has jnrudiction of this cause and the
subject matter tlereof,

(2) That the applicant is the operator of the Cities Sexvice
Allison Well No. ], located 200 feet z‘rcnth- North line mnd 200
feot from the Rast line of Se¢ticn 15, Township 14 South, Range
25 BEast, MMPM, Chaves County, New Mexigo.

the

(3) M&WWto b !
mll,mhmmmxlymhuduammwm.
as a "siim-hole” complstion to bs drilled to a total depth o
less than 3000 fset.

(4) That the wnorthodox oil well location will mot impair
correlative rights and should e uw inassuch as the oparator
owning all the asveage offsatting the proposed “#lim-hole"
ec-pm&e- has vaived objection.

{8) That the mschaniss of the m *sitm-hola” w

T P T

i
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CASE No, 1930
Ozdex No, R~1648

arxe acceptable and should be approved, provided that the applicant
i takes all necessary steps to ensuxs that the cement is circulated
to the surface on the 5-1/2 inoch surface casing, and provided

! further that the cement outside the 2~7/8 inoh tubing is cirxculated
back 1nto the 5-1/2 inch surface casing.

| IT I8 THEREFQRE ORDERED:

(1) That an umorthodox oil well location for the Cities
Service Alliscn Well No. 1, lonated 200 feet from the Borth line
and 200 feat from the Zast line cof Saction 15, Township 14 South,
| Range 25 East, NMPM, Chaves Ceunty, New Mexicc, be and the same

- im heredy approved.

1 (2) That the applicant, be and the sames is hereby authorized
to recomplate the sald Cities Service Allison Well No. 1 as a
"slig-hole" completion with a total depth of apmrowimstely 1174

A e A
hBEL

PROVIDRD HOWEVER, That the applicant shall take every
necessary nt.p €0 ensure that thw cemant is circulated ¢o the

, | surface on the $-1/2 imch surface casing.
: That the cemsat outside the 2-7/8 inehn
tubing s ctrenl,ma back intc the 5-1/2 inch suxface casing.

DONE at Santa Fe, Now lexico, on the day and year herein-
§ above designated.

STATRE OF MEW MEXICO
OXL CONSERVATION COMMISZION

T TR T
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'FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL

NEW MEXICO.

'BY THE COMMISSION:

' "Commission."

'a qﬁorum being present, haying considered the testimony presented

in the premises,

Mex:l.co, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance .

" ject matter thereof.

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
"OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 1930

order No. R /69/00

APPLICATION OF E, P, CAMPBELL

LOCATION AND FOR APPROVAL OF A
"SLIM~HOLE" COMPLETION IN SEC-
TION 15, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH,
RANGE 25 EAST, CHAVES COUNTY,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

This cause came on for héar:l.ng at 9 o'clock a.m. on
. 1960, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the 0il Conserva-
tion Commission of New Me.xico, hereinafter refcrred to as the =

NOW, on this day of ‘ . 1960, the Commission,

‘and the exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised .

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on T
APril 6 , 1960, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter .,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation.Commission of New

with Rule 1214 of the COzmnission Rules and Regulations,

: Now, on this__ day of April , 1960, the Commission,-
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the

evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, faniel S.
Nutter » and being fully advised in the premisges, :

FINDS: . ' L

(1) That due public notice having been given as required :
by law, 'the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the sub-
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completion has waived Oh:‘jgﬂf_‘.ihn -

to recompiete the said Cities Service Allison Well No. 1 as a

.necessary step to ensure that-the cement is circulated to the
»

éigE No. 1930
Order No. R~
(2) That the applicant is the operator of the Cities Service
Aliison . Well No. 1, located 200 feet from the North line and 200
feet from the East line of Section 15, Township 14 South, Range
25 East, NMPM, Chaves County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to recorplete the subject
weall, which was originally completed as a stratigraphic test,
as a "slim-hole" completion to be drilled to a total depth of
less than 5000 feet.

(4) That the unorthodox oil well location will not impair
correlative rights and should be approved ilnasmuch as the operator

owning all the acreage offsetting the proposed '"slim-hole"

(5) That the mechanics of the proposed "slim-hole" completion

are acceptable and’ should be approved, provided that the applicant
/H'

takeﬁ‘necessary steps to ensure that the cement is c1rcu1ated

C
to the surface on the 5 1/2 inch surfaon m WMR(
Y Vhno Comunt culiisng Sha 27 opy s t.ﬂh‘.,r cirec Lot L

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: Lt e, _gr o ek ;«%m.m
2z

(1) That an unorthodox oil well location for the Cities

Service Allison Well No. 1, lccated 200 feet from the NorthAiine
and 200 feet from the East line of Section 15, Township 14 South,
Range 25 Bast, NMPM, Chaves County, New Mexico, be and the same
is hereby approved. '

(2) That the applicant, be and the same is hereby authorized

"slim=hole" completion with a total depth of approximately
1174 feet.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant. shall take every

surface on the 5-1/2 inch surfacem
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, e — -
PROVIDED FURTHIL, ﬁh/ ﬂ, csw‘w/mf:" :

mem e R | e, b R

RL <tk mﬁj er ola Bl Ga
hyﬁ' «(Zﬁv {--Iak«s“ M#’%Mdﬁg‘
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CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY

LEGGET( BUiLUiNG
MIDLAND, TEXAS

March 8, 1960

011 Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

RE: Request for Permission to Drill in
Seastion 15~1l;S~25E, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Gentlemen: ;

Mr, Len Mayer and Mr, Henry Etz of Roswell, New Mexico, propose
to drill a San Andres test at a location 200 feet FNL and 200 feet FEL
of Section 15-1)5-25E, Chaves County, New Mexico. S8ince this is not a
standard locatlon, it is our understanding that approval for the drilling
of lie well miust be obtalnsd from you. We have been sdvisad that bafore
such approval can be granted, the owners of the leases offsetting the
drillsite must consent to the location. Cities Service 0il Company is
tha owner of all such offsetling leases and hereby consents to ihe well
location set out above.

Very trly yours,
CITIES SERVICE OIL CCMPANY

< s

2 Lt

Exploration Mansger
Southwestern Division
Leggett Building
Midland, Texas

CC: Mr. Len Mayer and Mr, Henry Etz
P. O, Box 5613
Roswell, New Mexico
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Y-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLI:

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 1.

PHONE CH- 3-6691

BEFORE THE
OIl, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
APRIL &, 1960

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE 19%0 Application of E. P. Campbell for an unorthodox
gas well location and for approval of a "glim-
hole" completion. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to deepen a Day-:
ton-Abo Pool well and attempt a "slim-hole" :
nompletion in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool,:
Sald well 1s the E. P. Campbell Kleeman Well :
No. 1, located 660 feet from the South line and:

-~ 320 feet from the Eaat 1line.of Section 27 Town-:
ship 18 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

® &% 29 we e ¢ e

s W em am s e e W TS G e G SN G A% MR SR AP G M S m em s e e

BEF(RE:

Daniel S, Nutter., Fxaminanr..

— - A e e g - e G —

— - o— e Gam Gt mem amn e

MR. NUETER: We will take Case 19320,

MR. PAYNE: Case 1930. Application of E. P. Campbell for
an unorthodox gas well location and for approval of é MTslim-hole"
completion.

MR. KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin, kellaMn & Fox, Santa Fe;
appearing for the Applicant, and ﬁe will have one witness, Mr.
Swartz.

(Witness sworn)

GUY A. SWARTZ,




- PAGE 2

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

followss:

-
1 DIRECT EXAMINATION
g | BYMR. KELLAHIN:
w, | § Q Would you state your name, please?
' S § A My neme is Guy A. Swartz, Roswell, New Mexico.
Tw' ;n Q By whom are you empioyed and in what position, Mr.Swartz?
s . - E A I em employed by Mr. E. P. Campbell of Luhbock, Texas
- Eé as a congultant ~-gealégist.
j s : Q Have you previously testified before this Commission as
| : a consultant-geqidgisteaﬁdhad your qualificatioﬁs accepfed? |

A Yes, 3ir, I have.

Q MR, KELLAHIN: Are the quallifications of the witness ac=
ceptable?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir. Please proceed.

Q (By Mr. Kellahin) Now, Mr. Swartz, are you familiar with

the application in Case 19307

A Yes, sir. I'filed this application personally on March

7, 1960.

z
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTIN:

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Q What factors require a hearing of this application?

A A Inasmuch as this test is located 200 feet from the bound- 4
g - x ary line of the forty-eight acre tract, an exception is requested “
R | L' to Rule 104-B, uhit;‘.h states: "Aﬁy well classifled as a wildcat
” | - | shall not be located, or shall be located not closer than thres
| B a;"’ hundred thirty feet to any b';oundar:yll‘lne in such tract." FPurther

.
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Rule 107-E stategj’ "The“éommigsion'éwsistrict Supervisop or their
representatives shall have the authority to approve “slim—hole"
completions without notice for administrative approval or notice
of hearing, when the following conditions exist:" And one of
these conditions is that this well is not a wilgeat.

Q Is this well so located in relation to other production
that it 1s classifled as a wildecat under the Rules and Regulations
of the Commission?

A Yes, sir. Xt is located further than one mile from‘anyv_h
existing prpduction.

Q Aﬁd, now, do you have a plét showing the location of the
well?

A Exhibit No. 1 is a surveyor's plat which was furnished
by the Cities Service 0il Company concerning the location of this
well.

Q Now, who owns the adjacent propertiles %o the location
of this well? |

A Exhibit No. 2 is a lease plat which shows the proposed
location, and the lease owners for approximately one mile around
this location. In this case, Clties Service owns or is the lease
owner of all offsget 1o§§tioné.

Q Now, does Citles Service 0il Compény have any objection
to the "slim-hole" completion as proposed in this application?

A No, sir. Exhibit No. 3“is a letter>tﬁan01tieg Service

011 Company to the Oll Conservation Commission authorizing a Mr.
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Etz and Mr. Mayer, who are reassigning the Citles Service acresage

te Mr. E. P. Campbell. They are authorizing the reentry of the subm

Q

normal location?

A

one hundred eighty~four fest.

Q
A

-~

Q
A

Q

have, would you dlscuss the higtory of this well?

A

and plugged and abandoned same on 5/22/59. Eight and a quarter
inch hole was drilled to six hundred ninety feet, and five and a
half inch casing was mudded at that polint.
quartors iach hols was drilled aud c¢oreéd

eleven seventy-four feet. A drill stem test was taken at totdl
depth and recovered oil and water.

found to be potentially productive of oil,

Q

mudded in; i's that correct?

A

Q

“That 1a merlked s BxhibLiv No. Ij, i3 1t not?

And the four and three-quarters hole has been open holes

PAGE u
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Now, what 1s the lateral distance of the well from the

The distance, different from a normal locatlon, would be

Now, do you have an electric log of the well, Mr. Swartz?

Yes, sir.

Yes.

Now, referring to the log and other information which you

Cities Service drilled the Wo. 1 Alllson as a Cortez,

Ncw, four and three-

L0 a LoLald depth of

The cores were analyzed and
1

Now, as I understand you, a surface string was run and

Thatts correct.




[
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e - ffiw‘ : ’ is that correct? e
: A Thatt's true.
‘ Q And 183 that the present steatus of the well?
,y‘:'“' 3 A Yes, sir.
- z Q  And, in fact, it has been plugged?
| s ‘ N i
; g 2 A Yoes, sir. |
- X
f;? . Q Now, how have you proposed to complete the well if per- j
P & migaton 1s granted in this application? 1
TN . .
' x A It 1s proposed to drill out the plugs, set between one 7
- s f‘“:: . ;:I . . - . . T o i e e 2 e e e Y
;\“‘ e hundred and fifty feet in total depth; cement the five and one half 3
:;J EE inch casing with sufficient cement to clrculate to the surface; run
{'-ﬁ; R e e an oil string of two and seven-eighths inch J=55 new tubing tol
- - '
- 23 bottom;, and cement with sufficient cement to circulate back to thJ
¥ RS surface. It is further proposed to perforate and test.
P Eﬂ Q Now, 1s this method any different than that formerly
L v gg foilowed in areas of proven production for "slim-hole" completionsa?
. z ,
. ES A Yo, sir.
M . |
P P . Q It conforms with the present practices whHich have been
m < ¢ /
L ;E ¥ | practiced and passed by this Commission?
R ; ) ) A
<o A Yes, sir.
, k=]
- o
g Q@  Are there any abnormal or high pressure areas that would
3 , . ‘
3 be encountered in this well?
A No, sir. ihbdttom hole tﬁirty minute shut-in pressure,
e S taken on the drill stem was one hundred eighty-five pounds
= %“ per square inch.
L
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L x Q Is this proposed method of completion, in your opinlon,

in the besl interest of conservation?
‘ | o A Yes, sir.
- Q For what reason?
A Inasmuch as, without a more complete evaluation in pro-

duction tests of this particular zone, there is too high a risk

H
I}
PHONE CH 3.669

element to warrant drilling a new well in this ares.
Q Would you, on the basis of your experience, recommend to
your clients that a normal well be completed at a normal location

in this area at the present time?

A No, ain,
Q If the Commission grants this application, in your opinioch,
will correlative righits be impalred?

A No, sir.

Q Will the completion as proposed by you adequately protect
any fresh water zones or producing areas that may be en;ountéred in
this area? |

A Yes, sir. For that reason, additional cement 1s proposed

to be run to cement the oil string back to the surface.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Q Were Exhibits 1 tkrough li, inclusive, prepapod by you or
under your directlon and supervision?
A They were. |

M{. KELIAHIN: T would like to offer in evidence Exhibits|

;ﬁ“ 11 through l. |

- MR. NUTTER: Applicant?s Exhibits 1 through 4 will be ad- :
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. " Imltted.
_ (Thereupon, Applicantts Exhibits Nos.
s 1 through li were received in evi~
P dence.}
o 3 MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Kellahin?
Do °
- 3 MR. KELLAHIN: No.
P S 2 MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have any questions of the witnes#?
\M '5-( h
Yoo - CROSS EXAMINATION
| /*ﬂ = BY MR. UTZ:
ok ~
r e - ) g o Q- ¥Mr. Swartvz, now mucii five aind a halfl luch did you say you
 “ 2 were going to run?
S & | |
g E A The five and a half inch casing was set and cemented, ac~-
&~ S
M % cording to the Cities Service Oil Company records, at six hundred
R -
3 P _ ninety feet.
; AT -
L R MR. NUTTER: It was cemented or mudded?
o RS | ~
o {7 L’S A Mudded, I'm sorry. However, the electric log-=#=" To be
1 ’ § indiecsted at seven hundred and ten feet, thewe: is a discrepancy
Tl in that point.
o P . Q (By Mr. Utz) You are going to circulate :ziiciat tohind ihs
Lo & o
L L‘E § five and a half?
i o : ’
- = = A Yes, sir, inasmuch as the San Andres irrigation water
Bl : H : .
: - g
£ |zone does have to be protected in this instance.
St 3 Q How much two and seven-eighths are you going to set?
P A Eleven hundred seventy~four feet at the bottom.
P Q That will be circulated?
- A "Yes, sir, that would be circulated.

[ B
N 1
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. | Q@ ind whot formations would you go into ab pay? |
A That would be the Slaughter zone of the San Andres.
MR. UTZ: Thatts all I have.
5 QUESTIONS BY MR. NUTTER:
i é Q Mr., Swartz, was Exhiblt No. 1 the supes -
’ S § A The surveyorts plat. ‘_
i E: Q And Exhibit No. 2 was the lease plat. Now, how do you .j
~ § propose to circulate cement behind this five and a half inch pipse, 1
y - :; E Mr. Swartz? y
(, »j 5‘3 A . By pumping and plug method.
7 % Q Do you think yoﬁ‘ will be able to get ciréﬁlation‘theme?‘
§ v g:, A Yes, sir, I believe so. The formation there is~-~Although
i ; ; § 1tts in a controlled ir-r'igat‘ion district, there are no strong yator?
Pl R in that area, and I believe that-~Well, let me say this. In the
{"" | § event that we don't get circulation by pump and plug method, we
i‘*«« E would attempt to pum down from the surface.
ﬁ}:f‘;.}l : é Q You will take whatever measures are inecessary to establish i
' ] ’ _j "2 . a complc*;e sheath of cament around that pipe? v
- o 5 : A That's true. 1
h"“« | ‘ - g % Q Now, your proposed producing interval is the same 1nterva&1_7%
: . g that Citles Service drill stem tested? | |
‘ ‘« '3 A » Yes, sir.
¥ Q  And you wouldntt drili below that depth?
é‘ A No, sir. l
- Q Now, ;io you know what procedure Cities Service went r
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in order to dr-ill this stratigraphio test"
A To my knowledge, they Jjust made application to the Com-

mlgsion to drill 1t as a Cortez, and not as an oil well,
Q Now, you are going to file all the forms that would be

necegsary for completion of an oil well?

A As if this wevre a new well, yes, sir.
Q Even though Clities Service, vhen they ovlginally drlllsd

the well, might not have filed thoese forms?
A 'I’hat's true. It will be treated as a new well

Is this in the horizontal limits of any oil pool?

> o

No, . sir.

Q What is the nearest oil pool for this same pay?

A Probasbly the Red lLake Pool. That would be aprroximately
twenty-five miles away .

Q Is E. P. Campbell aware that there 1s a possibility that

at some future date the Commisslon would have ')the right to adjust

the allcuwable, 1f nscessary, on ac-c:mn of thils unoni;hqdo; lGea-
vivas

A I don't bslieve hs 1s aware of that, no.

Q You are aware of it, arent't you?

A Yes. |

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone else have any questions of Mr.
Swartz? You may be excused.

(Witness excused)

MR . NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Kellshia
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[ COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

MR. KELLAHIN' Nothing fuvther, Mr Nutter.
MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything further for this

cagse? Take the case under advisement.

(Whereupon, the hearing was recessed at 12:04 P.M.)
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